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RECAP OF EXPENDITURES BY CLIENT DEPARTMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2014/15

As of Second Quarter Ending March 31, 2015

GLIENT DEPARTMENT ~,; e,~„ FISCAL YEAR 2014115
as of 03/31/2095

General Fund S ecial Fund Total

Council-Controlled Departments

Citywide/Other 3,326,841 - 3,326,841

• Finance 455,847: - 455,847

Fire 35,809: - 35,809

• Information Technology Agency 301,471 301,471

• Police 318,102 ~ - 318,102

• Public Works 90,413 •` 90,413
Sub-total 4,136,599 ̀ 391,884 4,528,483

Pension Funds

Fire &Police Pensions - 403,706 € 403,706

• Los Angeles City Employees Retirement System - 265,409 's 265,409

• Water &Power Retirement Pian* _ _ _

Sub-total - 669,115 ~ 669,115

Proprietary Departments

■ Los Angeles Worid Airports - 3,672,214 's 3,672,214

• Port of Los Angeles - 523,800 ̀ 523,800

• Water &Power - 4,736,808: 4,736,808
Sub-total - 8,932,822 ' 8,932,822

Workers Compensation

■ Various Cit De artments 154,647 ~ - 154,647
Sub-total 154,647 - 154,647

Conflict Panel

• City Attorney 24,789 - 24,789

• Citywide 3,010,707 = - 3,010,707

Ethics 3,055: - 3,055

EERC/CAO 4,385: - 4,385

Fire 19,449 ~ - 19,449

• General Services 4,300 - 4,300

■ Housing &Community Investment Dept 133,021 - 133,021

• Police 673,142: - 673,142

• Water &Power" _ _

Sub-total 3,872,849: - 3,872,849

GRAND TOTAL CITYWIDE EXPENDITURES 8,164,095 9,993,820 18,157,915

*No information provided.



COUNCIL-CONTROLLED DEPARTMENTS

CITYWIDEIOTHER

APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES
CONTRACT
NUMBER

LAW FIRM MATTER/ CASE NAME BRIEF DESCRIPTION BALANCECUM. AS OF CUM. AS OFFY2015
03/31 /2015

FY2015
03/31 /2015

118698 CHRISTIE, PARKER &HALE Inteliectuai Property (Citywide)
legal assistance in intellectual _ 100,000 2,199 84,155 15,845property matters

DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP BC381773 -Nicole Fahmie, et ai. v.
Class action concerning the use of

113455 (former/yEisenberg, Raizman, COLA; Saundra Carter v. COLA/
City sidewalks and access to public

125,000 2,136,338 304,307 2,136,338 -
Thurston &Wong LLPJ ADA (PW/Citywide)

transportation from City sidewalks by
the disabled.

Related to the City Council's adoption

KRONICK MOSKOVITZ Fiscal Emergency (City Attorney/
of the resolution and ordinance

115552
TIEDEMANN & GIRARD Citywide)

declaring a fiscal emergency and 3,500 10,066 870 5,231 4,835
authorizing reductions in work hours
for city employees.

This lawsuit arises out of Americans

118838 MEYERS NAVE
USDC CV10-5782 -Mark Willits et al with Disabilities Act allegations

400,000 4,646,521 1,918,726 4,527,515 119,006v COLA/ ADA (PW/Citywide) regarding the City's sidewalks and
curbs.

USDC CV06-04691 -Michael Hunt;
This lawsuit arises out of challenges to

CV09-6731 -Matt Dowd; CV11-6832
LAMC Section 42.15, which is the

120019 MEYERS NAVE
Zuvich et al v City/ Constitutional

freedom of expression ordinance for - 1,175,600 363,067 1,163,573 12,027

Law (Rec &Parks/Citywide)
the Venice Boardwalk and LA City
Council Rule of Decorum 12.

Constitutional challenge to the multiple

Alameda Books/ Constitutional Law
use restriction included as part of

121421 MEYERS NAVE
(Citywide)

LAMC Section 12.70 which prohibits 6,000 101,000 55 30,126 70,874
more than one Adult Entertainment
Business within the same building.

122193
OG~ETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.

see Drinker Biddle see Drinker Biddle 50,000 576,567 239,052 560,134 16,433

At issue in this case is whether the
City's motel inspection ordinance is

124977 GRIN S. KERR
USSC Docket No. 13-1175 -City of facially unconstitutional under the 4th

10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 -LA v. Patel/ Appellate (City Attorney) Amendment and whether motels &
hotels have a reasonable expectation
of privacy in their guest registries.

5:13-cv-535-FL (E.D.N.C.)
121521 PATTERSON HARKAVY ~~P Henderson v. Boren et al/ Police Represent the City in North Carolina 1,560 1,560 1,560 1,560 -

Litigation (City Attorney)

120558
RLP CHO, JOHANSEN & PURCELL,

Fiscal Advice (Council/Citywide) Council Redistricting Litigation 440,000 2,060,000 487,005 1,702,987 357,013

T O T A L 1,036,060 3,326,841

NOTES: The above outside counsel expenditures were paid by the Office of the City Attorney.
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FINANCE

APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES
CONTRACT

CUM. AS OF CUM. AS OFNUMBER
LAW FIRM MATTER/ CASE NAME BRIEF DESCRIPTION BALANCE

FY2015
03/31/2015

FY2015
03/31/2015

BC363959 Ardon; BC363735 A declaratory relief case in which the
TracFone Wireless; BC104694 J2 plaintiffs seek a declaration that the

106214 COLANTUONO 
& 

LEVIN, P.C.
Global Communications LLC; Gity's purported "increase" in the Utility

110,000 2,986,500 387,930 2,802,984 183,516BC406473 Nextel Boost of California Users Tax paid by wireless telephone
LLC dba Boost Mobile/Telephone customers is illegal under Proposition

Users Tax 218.

122342 THEODORA ORINGHER PC see Colantuono see Colantuono 90,000 67,917 90,000 -

T O T A L 110,000 455,847

NOTES: The above outside counsel expenditures were paid by the Office of the City Attorney.

FIRE

APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES
CONTRACT
NUMBER

LAW FIRM MATTER/ CASE NAME BRIEF DESCRIPTION BALANCECUM. AS OF CUM. AS OF
FY2015

03!31/2015
FY2015

03/31/2015

Achan is similar to Haro &Cleveland

CV04-4334 Achan/Ackley et al. v.
matters. Achan was dropped out of

109849 LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE the case and the court took the next - 1,371,750 12,190 1,333,105 38,645
COLA/FLSA

plaintiff in sequence (Ackley); case
number has not changed.

Dual function firefighter/paramedics
109883 LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE CV02-9587 - Haro v. COLA/ FLSA claim entitlement to premium overtime - 435,971 23,619 420,691 15,280

when assigned to paramedic duty.

T O T A L
- 35,809

NOTES: The above outside counsel expenditures were paid by the Office of the City Attorney.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT

APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES
CONTRACT

CUM. AS OF CUM. AS OFNUMBER
LAW FIRM MATTER/ CASE NAME BRIEF DESCRIPTION BALANCE

FY2015
03/31 /2015

FY2015
03/31 /2015

120020 BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
Various/Cable Television Legal assistance on cable TV

_ 845,251 54,082 798,095 47,156
Agreements agreements

Legal assistance in developing a City

123755 BEST BEST & KRIEGER LI.P*
Citywide Free Internet Service of L.A. Broadband Request for

_ 300,000 247,389 263,299 36,701
Project Proposal and other related legal

services. (`See Notes below.)

T O T A L
- 301,471

NOTES: VITA transferred funding to the City Attorney's for Best Best &Krieger contract #123755.
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POLICE

APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES
CONTRACT
NUMBER

LAW FIRM MATTER/ CASE NAME BRIEF DESCRIPTION BALANCECUM. AS OF CUM. AS OF
FY2015

03/31/2015
FY2015

03/31/2015

Federal class action lawsuit seeks

GREINES MARTIN RICHLAND Christian Rodriguez Litigation/Gang
injunctive relief &monetary damages

X22287
STEIN Injunction

for a group of over 5,000 gang - 260,000 11,270 232,105 27,895
members who were served with
various gang injunctions.

Federal class action lawsuit seeks

GREINES MARTIN RICHLAND Rohayent Eriza Gomez/Excessive
injunctive relief &monetary damages

123475
STEIN Use of Force

for a group of over 5,000 gang - 200,000 37,930 186,149 13,851
members who were served with
various gang injunctions.

108296 LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE CV04-8592 - Alaniz v. COLA/FLSA
Plaintiffs claim to have worked unpaid

115,000 1,138,750 75,649 970,018 168,732meal breaks.

108297 LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE CV03-2109 -Nolan v. COLA/ELBA
Class action brought under the F~SA

17,000 1,460,500 26,068 1,436,983 23,517for alleged unpaid overtime at ~APD.

Class action flied against the City

U.S.D.C. Central District of
alleging wage and hour violations by

California, Case No. CV07-
the LAPD. Plaintiffs allege violations

113155 LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE
06782GHK(OPx) - Mata v. COLA/

of California state Labor Code and 125,000 445,000 166,174 445,000 -

FLSA
industrial Wage Order provisions
relating to mandatory employee break
periods.

State court action to compel arbitration

117391 IIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE
LASC Case No. BC 118647 LAPPL of the issue of whether donning & _ 31,000 1,011 28,952 2,048v. COLA/FLSA doffing of the LAPD uniform is

compensable under the FLSA.

T O T A L 257,000 318,102

NOTES: The above outside counsel expenditures were paid by the Office of the City Attorney.

PUBLIC WORKS

APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURESCONTRACT
CUM. AS OF CUM. AS OFNUMBER

SAW FIRM MATTER/ CASE NAME BRIEF DESCRIPTION BALANCE
FY2015

03/31/2015
FY2015

03/31/2015

Central Los Angeles Recycling &
Assist in defending litigation on behalf

124205 DOWNEY BRAND LLP of Bureau of Sanitation relative to 50,000 50,000 - - 50,000Transfer Statin (CARTS)
CLARTS

Assist in negotiating a contract on
HAWKINS DELAFIEID &WOOD behalf of Bureau of Sanitation for a

120452 ~~P Ait Tech Project
municipal solid waste (MSW) - 500,000 59,011 314,291 185,709

alternative treatment facility

Class action alleges that the City,
through the Bureau of Sanitation,

111751 LIEBERT CASSIDY WNITMORE BC356014 -Graving v. COLA/ FLSA
failed to provide sanitation truck

35,000 255,000 31,402 251,402 3,598drivers with the meal breaks required
by the California Labor Code. (`See
Notes below.)

T O T A L 85,000 90,413

NOTES: ~ An additional $111,561 was paid directly by the City Attorney's Office in prior fiscal years.
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PENSION FUNDS

FIRE AND POLICE PENSIONS

APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES
CONTRACT

CUM. AS OF CUM. AS OFNUMBER
LAW FIRM MATTER/ CASE NAME BRIEF DESCRIPTION BALANCE

FY2015
03/31/2015

FY2015
03/31/2015

Fiduciary counsel on pension &retirement
123109 FOSTER PEPPER PLLC Various matters; legal review on alternatives - 185,000 10,133 10,133 174,867

investments and real estate

122070 ICE MILLER LLP Various Legal advice on tax law matters 100,000 300,000 32,950 108,578 191,422

Fiduciary counsel on pension &retirement
123047 NOSSAMAN LLP Various matters; legal review on alternatives 185,000 370,000 210,140 284,520 85,480

investments and real estate

Fiduciary counsel on pension &retirement
121678 REED SMITH ALP Various matters; legal review on alternatives 148,944 310,000 123,271 193,684 116,316

investments and real estate

Fiduciary counsel on pension &retirement
123757 REED SMITH LLP Various matters; legal review on alternatives 150,000 300,000 27,212 27,212 272,788

investments and real estate

T O T A L 583,944 403,706

LOS ANGELES CITY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES
CONT.

CUM. AS OF CUM. AS OFNUMBER
LAW FIRM MATTER/ CASE NAME BRIEF DESCRIPTION BALANCE

FY2015
03/31/2015

FY2015
03/31/2015

122059 ICE MILLER, LLP Various Legai advice on tax law matters 100,000 300,000 51,378 148,307 151,693

NOSSAMAN, GUTHNER, KNOX &
Fiduciary counsel on pension &retirement

123046
ELLIOTT

Various matters; legal review on alternatives 200,000 400,000 182,355 267,962 132,038
investments and real estate

NOSSAMAN, GUTHNER, KNOX &
Fiduciary counsel on pension &retirement

125200
E~LIOTT

Various matters; legal review on alternatives 100,000 100,000 - - 100,000
investments and real estate

Fiduciary counsel on pension &retirement
123756 REED SMITH Various matters; legal review on alternatives 75,000 150,000 31,676 31,676 118,324

investments and real estate

T O T A L 475,000 265,409
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PROPRIETARY DEPARTMENTS

LOS ANGELES WORLD AIRPORTS

APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES
CONTRACT

NUMBER ~W FIRM MATTER/ CASE NAME BRIEF DESCRIPTION BALANCECUM. AS OF CUM. AS OF
FY2015

03/31/15
FY2015

03/31/15

Provide legal representation for LAWA

DA-4497 ANDERSON KREIGER LLP Federal Regulatory
and City Attorney in litigation and

750,000 1,750,000 419,506 920,744 829,256transactional matters involving federal
regulatory work and related matters.

ATKINSON ANDELSON SOYA RUUD &
Provide legal advice in connection with

DA-4920
ROMO

Labor Law the matter captioned: Los Angeles Peace 250,000 250,000 27,568 27,568 222,433
Officers Association v. COLA et al.

Provide legal advice and representation in
DA-4956 BURKE WIILIAMS SORENSEN LLP Reai Property connection with real estate and other 1,000,000 1,000,000 - - 1,000,000

related legal services.

Provide legal advice and representation in
DA-4970 DAVIS COWE~L & BOWE LLP Labor Law connection with labor law and related 300,000 300,000 - - 300,000

legal services.

DEMETRIOU, DEL GUERCIO,
Assist LAWA and CA's office with legal

DA-4266
SPRINGER &FRANCIS, LLP

Real Property services regarding real property and 250,000 1,080,000 175,718 968,053 111,947
related matters.

Assist LAWA and CA's office with Iegal
DA-4920 FARELLA, BRAUN + MARTELL, LLP Construction Litigation services regarding construction litigation 1,000,000 1,000,000 78,895 78,895 921,105

and related matters.

Assist CAO and LAWA with advisory

DA-4678 FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP Terminal Media Manager
counsel services in connection with _ 500,000 2,129 193,224 306,776development of a terminal media
mana er business model.

Provide advisory and litigation counsel for
DA-4159 KAYE SCHOLER Federal Regulatory federal regulatory and related matters for 7,685,000 12,585,000 1,436,106 6,194,486 6,390,514

LAW A.

DA-4717
KRONICK, MOSKOVITZ, TIEDEMANN &

Groundwater Contamination
Provide legal services related to Antelope _ 700,000 39,352 318,008 381,992GIRARD Valley groundwater adjudication matters.

Legal counsel services in connection with
DA-4842 KUTAK ROCK Municipal Financing financial issues affecting airports owned - 250,000 26,330 26,330 223,670

and operated by LAWA.

Provide legal services concerning
DA-4291 LANDAU, GOTTFRIED & BERGER, LAP Bankruptcy bankruptcy issues, litigation, and - 300,000 38,129 265,396 34,604

proceedings affecting LAWA.

Provide legal services to assist LAWA

DA-4871 MEYERS NAVE Construction Litigation
and the City Attorney with public

1,000,000 1,500,000 570,436 610,319 889,681
contracting, construction litigation issues
and other related legal services.
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APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES
CONTRACT

CUM. AS OF CUM. AS OFNUMBER
~W FIRM MATTER/ CASE NAME BRIEF DESCRIPTION BALANGE

FY2015
03/31/15

FY2015
03/31/15

Assist the City Attorney with legal services
DA-4745 MORRIS, POLICH & PURDY LLP Groundwater Contamination with respect to groundwater - 450,000 759 71,688 378,312

contamination and related matters.

Provide legal services to assist WAWA
DA-4859 MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP Construction Litigation and CA's office with pending litigation 875,000 1,775,000 375,234 851,166 923,834

involving JRI matter.

Assist with legal services related to LAWA
PARKER, MILLIKEN, CLARK, O'HARA Underground Storage Tanks receipt of a Notice of Violation from the

DA-4718
AND SAMUELIAN Compliance State Water Resources Control Board re:

450,000 66,630 320,645 129,355

underground storage units compliance.

Legal counsel services in connection with
DA-4843 POLSINELLI LAP Municipal Financing financial issues affecting airports owned - 250,000 25,262 25,262 224,738

and operated by LAWA.

Assist LAWA and City Attorney with

DA-4297 SOHAGI LAW GROUP PLC Land Use !Environmental
respect to environmental and land use

860,000 2,985,000 377,632 2,452,255 532,745litigation, and proceedings affecting Dept.
of Airports.

Provide Iegal services concerning

DA-4273 JOHN WERLICH ISKCON Litigation
~~tigation arising out of the City's

55,000 332,250 12,530 298,994 33,256
ordinances that regulate solicitation of
funds at LAWA.

T O T A L 14,125,000 3,672,214

PORT OF LOS ANGELES (HARBOR)

CONTRACT APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES

NUMBER
LAW FIRM MATTER/ CASE NAME BRIEF DESCRIPTION BALANCECUM. AS OF CUM. AS OF

FY2015
03/31/15

FY2015
03/31!15

3136 POLSINELLI SHUGHART Bond Counsel
Legal services in the area of municipal _ 60,000 438 438 59,562bonds.

3134 KUTAK ROCK Bond Counsel
Legal services in the area of municipal _ 60,000 4,185 9,185 50,815bonds.

2877 NIXON PEABODY Bond Counsel
Legal services in the area of municipal _ 130,000 2,163 60,382 69,618bonds.

3135 NIXON PEABODY Bond Counsel
Legal services in the area of municipal _ 60,000 2,623 2,623 57,378bonds.

E6750 JACKSON DEMARCO Environmental
Federal Clean Air Act, air agency

150,000 150,000 87,155 87,155 62,846re ulation and liti ation matters
MEYERS NAVE RIBACK SILVER & California Environmental Quality Act

12-3042 Environmental - 987,000 89,495 328,505 658,495
WILSON liti ation and dis utes.

California Environmental Quality Act
12-3043 SOHAGI LAW GROUP Environmental _ 1,500,000 264,703 1,324,322 175,678

liti ation and dis utes.

3255 ALVARADOSMITH Eminent Domain California Cartage v. City of Los Angeles 175,000 175,000 21,443 21,443 153,557

E6764 KAYE SCHOLER
Federal Aviation Administration

Federal preemption and labor issues 100,000 100,000 51,595 51,595 48,405
Authorization Act

T O T A L 425,000 523,800
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WATER &POWER

APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES
CONTRACT

CUM. AS OF CUM. AS OFNUMBER ~~ FIRM MATTER/ CASE NAME BRIEF DESCRIPTIQN BALANCE
FY2015

03/31/15
FY2015

03/31/15

Provide legal representation and support
for City in negotiation, complex litigation,
administrative law, discovery, appeals and

47181-3 ALSTON &BIRD LLP Air Quality and Land Use related matters concerning the - 2,150,000 479,586 1,735,389 414,611
Departments Owens Lake Dust Mitigation
Program and resulting impact to the
Departments Aqueduct

Provide legal representation for City in

47162-3 ALVARADO SMITH Eminent Domain
real estate, eminent domain,

3,150,000 3,600,000 122,928 155,125 3,444,875environmental and other real property and
related matters.

Provide legal advice and representation

47258 ANDERSON KILL
Insurance Coverage for on insurance matters specifically related

750,000 750,000 265,741 265,741 484,259Groundwater Contamination to groundwater contamination in the San
Fernando Basin.

Assist in providing Iegal representation for
47581 CHRISTIE PARKER HALE, LLP Intellectual property the City in intellectual property and related - 50,000 11,171 43,610 6,390

matters.

47082-2 DOWNEY BRAND, LLP CEQA
Provide legal representation for City in _ 450,000 72,317 118,718 331,282CEQA, NEPA, and related matters.

47295-5 DOWNEY BRAND, ALP CEQA
Provide legal representation for City in

250,000 250,000 - - 250,000CEQA, NEPA, and related matters.

Provide legal representation for City in

47163-3 GRAHAM VAAGE LLP Eminent Domain
real estate, eminent domain,

450,000 600,000 - - 600,000environmental and other real property and
related matters.

JACKSON DEMARCO TIDUS
Provide Iegai representation to City on air

47043-2
pECKENPAUGH

Air Quality Matters quality matters related to CA Health and - 1,800,000 4,165 1,580,534 219,466
Safety Code Section 42316.

Provide legal representation in evaluation,
47259 LINER LLP Class Action Litigation defense, and management of class action 500,000 500,000 133,645 133,645 366,355

lawsuits and related matters.

Provide Iegai representation in evaluation,
49280 LOEB & LOEB IBEW Trust Agreements defense, and management of class action 150,000 150,000 100,218 100,218 49,782

lawsuits and related matters.

47075-2 MEYERS NAVE CEQA
Provide legal representation for City in _ 950,000 488 612,700 337,300
CEQA, NEPA, and related matters.
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APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES
CONTRACT
NUMBER

LAW FIRM MATTER/ CASE NAME BRIEF DESCRIPTION BALANCECUM. AS OF CUM. AS OF
FY2015

03/31/15
FY2015

03/31/15

Provide legal representation for City in
47177-3 MEYERS NAVE Complex Litigation complex litigation, administrative law, - 1,350,000 28,016 864,030 485,970

discovery and related matters.

Provide legal representation for the City in

47106-3 MORRIS PO~ICH & PURDY, LLP Groundwater Contamination
respect to groundwater contamination

3,338,500 6,168,500 1,822,828 3,066,794 3,101,706
issues in San Fernando Basin and related
matters.

Provide legal representation for City in

47161-3 MURPHY EVERTZ Eminent Domain
real estate, eminent domain,

450,000 600,000 129,774 147,720 452,280environmental and other real property and
related matters.

Provide legal representation or City in

47165-3 OLIVER SANDIFER &MURPHY Eminent Domain
real estate, eminent domain,

450,000 600,000 - - 600,000environmental and other real property and
related matters.

47078-2
ORRICK, HERRINGTON, SUTCLIFFE,

Disclosure Counsel
Provide Iegal representation in disclosure _ 500,000 125,000 500,000 -

L~P counsel and related matters.

Provide legal representation with respect
ORRICK, HERRINGTON, SUTCLIFFE, to Department's revenues, financing and

47103-3
LAP

Bond Counsel
borrowing activities, tax issues, and

_ 2,700,000 864,313 1,851,979 848,021

related matters.

STRADLWG YOCCA CARLSON &
Provide Iegal representation for City in

47160-3
RAUTH

Mergers &Acquisitions mergers and acquisitions and matters - 500,000 68,196 257,076 242,924
related hereto.

47295-5 THOMAS LAW GROUP CEQA
Provide Iegai representation for City in

100,000 100,000 - - 100,000CEQA, NEPA, and related matters.

47164 VAN NESS, FELDMAN, P.C. Energy Federal Energy Regulatory Issues - 1,800,000 352,097 729,265 1,070,735

Provide Iegai representation for City
regarding investigation, evaluation,

47272-5
WOOD SMITH HENNING & BERMAN

Powerhouse Fire
defense and management for claims and

2,250,000 2,250,000 141,578 141,578 2,108,422LLP lawsuits arising because of the May 30,
2013 "Powerhouse Fire" and related
duties.

Provide Iegal representation for City

47291-5
WOOD SMITH HENNING & BERMAN

Asbestos Matters
regarding issues and. matters related to all

500,000 500,000 14,747 14,747 485,253
LLP current and future asbestos related claims

for damage and lawsuits.

T O T A L 12,338,500 4,736,808
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WORKERS COMPENSATION

CITY ATTORNEY

EXPENDITURES
GONTRACT

LAW FIRM MATTER/ CASE NAME BRIEF DESCRIPTION CUM. AS OF
NUMBER FY2015

03/31/15

ADELSON, TESTAN, BRUNDO, NOVEL &
Legal counsel for litigated workers compensation

110451
~~MENEZ APC

Various/Workers Compensation cases involving sworn employees (police &fire) and 3,083 5,917
civilian conflict cases

Legal counsel for litigated workers compensation
110450 ARA AGHISHIAN APC Various/Workers Compensation cases involving sworn employees (police &fire) and 21,417 200,333

civilian conflict cases

legal counsel for litigated workers compensation
110453 DANIEL J DONAHUE Various/Workers Compensation cases involving sworn employees (police &fire) and 5,000 15,000

civilian conflict cases

Legal counsel for litigated workers compensation
108311 PATRICK C STACKER Various/Workers Compensation cases involving sworn employees (police &fire) and 1,667 85,000

civilian conflict cases

TO TAL 31,167

NOTE: Contracts are on flat-fee basis.

PERSONNEL

EXPENDITURES
CONTRACT
NUMBER

LAW FIRM MATTER/ CASE NAME BRIEF DESCRIPTION CUM. AS OF
FY2015

03/31 /15

Legal counsel for litigated workers compensation
Personnel (WC) GOLDSTEIN GURVITZ MARLOW &MIL Various/Workers Compensation cases involving sworn employees (police &fire) and 45,768 3,192,423

civilian conflict cases

legal counsel for litigated workers compensation
Personnel (WC) KEGEL TOBIN &TRUCE Various/Workers Compensation cases involving sworn employees (police &fire) and 39,391 3,537,423

civilian conflict cases

Legal counsel for litigated workers compensation
Personnel (WC) MALMQUIST, FIELDS & CAMASTRA ALP Various/Workers Compensation cases involving sworn employees (police &fire) and 32,133 4,170,067

civilian conflict cases

Legal counsel for litigated workers compensation
Personnel (WC) WILSON AND PESOTA, LLP Various/Workers Compensation cases involving sworn employees (police &fire) and 6,188 66,695

civilian conflict cases

T O T A L 123,480
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CONFLICT PANEL

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES
CONTRACT

CUM. AS OF CUM. AS OFNUMBER
SAW FIRM CASE NAME/MATTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION SA~ANGE

FY2015
03/31/15

FY2015
03/31/15

CITY ATTORNEY

124649 KESSE~ &ASSOCIATES Malaika Cole v. City/ Employment
Discrimination and Retaliation

30,000 30,000 24,789 24,789 5,211
Claims

Sub-total 30,000 24,789

CITYWIDE

120828
ATKINSON, ANDELSON, SOYA, LA City Attorneys Assoc. v. City/ Furlough -Constitutional rights
RUUD & ROMO Labor violations

_ 400,000 16,713 389,351 10,649

121312
ATKINSON, ANDELSON, LOYA, Ann Rosenthal Claim/Litigation v. Furlough -Constitutional rights
RUUD & ROMO City! Labor violations

_ 300,000 36,869 105,921 194,079

123123
ATKINSON, ANDELSON, LOYA, Houston, Jackson & Swanigan Claim

Discrimination and harassment 25,000 100,000 32,601 100,000 -RUUD & ROMO &Litigation/ Employment

ATKINSON, ANDELSON, LOYA,
123931

RUUD & ROMO
Francine Godoy v. City! Employment Discrimination ad harassment - 920 920 920 -

124771
ATKINSON, ANDELSON, LOYA, Claim filed by Vivienne Swanigan/

Medical benefits 3,700 3,700 3,691 3,691 9RUUD & ROMO Labor

U.S. Dept. of Justice; HUD Audit, Mei
Noncompliance claims relative to

121063 BYRNE & NIXON Ling v. City; ILCSC v. City/ Complex
Federal

2,675,000 5,125,000 1,840,346 4,277,640 847,360
Business Litigation

Disability requirements

123166 LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE Stephen Miller/ Employment Harassment and retaliation 260,986 300,000 70,416 100,000 200,000

121371
RICHARDS WATSON & DLA/CRA/ Complex Business Transfer of Housing Assets and

1,420,000 2,690,000 871,565 2,022,660 667,340GERSHON Litigation other DLIA related

125432
RICHARDS WATSON &

Marlton Recovery Partners Inverse Condemnation issues 560,000 560,000 - - 560,000GERSHON

124111 WALSH &ASSOCIATES Francine Godoy v. City/Employment Discrimination and harassment 100,000 200,000 137,585 137,585 62,415

Sub-total 5,044,686 3,010,707

EERC

122797 MEYERS NAVE BS140201 Jack Fry v. City/Labor Retiree Health Subsidy Benefits - 100,000 150 99,791 209

BC476943;
120550 MEYERS NAVE BS135294 Retiree Health Legal advice and representation - 730,000 4,235 564,911 165,090

Benefits/Labor

Sub-total - 4,385
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APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES
CONTRACT
NUMBER

LAW FIRM CASE NAME/MATTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION BALANCECUM. AS OF CUM. AS OF
FY2015

03/31 /15
FY2015

03/31 /15

ETHICS

122731
STUTZ ARTIANO SHINOFF &

N/A 2013 City Elections/Public Law Campaign Finance - 50,000 3,055 20,907 29,093
NO~TZ

Sub-total - 3,055

FIRE

123536 KESSEL &ASSOCIATES
CV13-05148 Stephen Miller v. Discrimination and Retaliation

450 69,450 19,449 69,449 1
City/Employment Claims

Sub-total 450 19,449

GENERAL SERVICES

124726 REILY &JEFFREY, INC.
BC527787 Jose Veneration

Workplace violence 20,000 20,000 4,300 4,300 15,700
Rodriguez v. City/ Employment

Sub-total 20,000 4,300

HOUSING

122802 KLEIN HORNIG, LLP N/A CRA/LA HUD/Redevelopment
Advice on HUD/redevelopment

187,500 357,500 133,021 207,981 149,519
issues

Sub-total 187,500 133,021

POLICE

~Z2~9$
BALLARD ROSENBERG James Gordon v. City/ Police

Discrimination 95,000 225,000 40,173 100,000 125,000
GOLPER &SANITY Employment

123298
BURKE, WILLIAMS & Obie Steven Anthony, et al. v. City/ Wrongful death and deprivation of

220,000 250,000 228,156 249,995 5
SORENSEN, LLP Police Tort Litigation Civil Rights

123866
gURKE, WILLIAMS & Tushana Howard v. City/ Police Tort Wrongful death and deprivation of

155,000 180,000 42,129 67,129 112,871
SORENSEN, ALP Litigation Civil Rights

122235 COLLINSON LAW
Alphinia Boone, et al, v. City/ Police

Harassment 12,000 132,000 20,000 120,000 12,000
Tort Litigation

124438 COLLINSON LAW
Steven Wilson v. City/ Police Tort

Excessive force claims 4,400 4,400 4,252 4,252 148
Litigation

124770 COLLINSON LAW
Ryan Tawa, et al. v. City/ Police Tort

Excessive force claims 20,000 20,000 4,375 4,375 15,625
Litigation

125251 COLLINSON LAW
Deimy Elizabeth Fuentes v. City/

Excessive force claims 50,000 50,000 - - 50,000
Police Tort Litigation

116291
FERGUSON, PRAET & Rukhsana Chaudry v. City/ Complex Wrongful death and deprivation of _ 200,000 468 197,103 2,897
SHERMAN Police Litigation Civil Rights.

122009
FERGUSON, PRAET & Rohavent Gomez Eriza v. City/ Wrongful shooting and deprivation of _ 75,000 3,283 38,152 36,848
SHERMAN Complex Police Litigation Civil Rights.

122141
FERGUSON, PRAET & Brian Mulligan v. City/ Complex

Misuse of authority and harassment - 450,000 3,310 351,258 98,742
SHERMAN Police Litigation

123776
FERGUSON, PRAET & Emmanuel Bracy v. City/ Complex Wrongful arrest and deprivation of _ 25,000 15,154 24,783 217
SHERMAN Police Litigation Civil Rights.
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APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES
CONTRACT
NUMBER

LAW FIRM CASE NAME/MATTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION BALANCECUM. AS OF CUM. AS OF
FY2015

03/31/15
FY2015

03/31/15

124437
FERGUSON, PRAET & Tara McMahon v. City/ Complex Misuse of authority and sexual

25,000 25,000 8,509 8,509 16,491
SHERMAN Police Litigation harassment

119492
GUTIERREZ PRECIADO & Guillermo Alarcon/ Police Tort Falsified evidence and wrongful

45,000 52,800 5,041 11,740 41,060
HOUSE Litigation conviction complaint.

123381
GUTIERREZ PREGIADO & Michelle Jordan v. City/ Police Tort

Excessive force claims - 65,000 41,386 61,614 3,386
HOUSE Litigation

119493 HURRELL, CANTRALL, LI.P
Richard Boone v. City/ Police Tort

Deprivation of Civil Rights. 10,000 70,000 160 41,937 28,064
Litigation

120730 HURRELL, CANTRALL, LLP
Anthony Garrett v. City/ Complex

Deprivation of Civil Rights. 165,000 305,000 - 140,000 165,000
Police Liti ation

123914 HURREL~, CANTRALL, I.LP
Tara McMahon v. /Complex Police Misuse of authority and sexual _ 25,000 14,537 14,537 10,463Litigation harassment

125349 HURRELL, CANTRALL, LI.P
Sandra Blount v.City /Police Tort

Excessive force claims 25,000 25,000 - - 25,000
Litigation

123535 JONES & MAYER
Michelle Jordan v. City/ Police Tort

Excessive force claims 15,000 35,000 33,188 33,188 1,812Litigation

124436
LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS J. William Gagan, et al. v. City/ Police

Unlawful arrest and detention 25,000 25,000 9,628 9,628 15,373FEELEY Tort Litigation

108921
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & Hall, Harold C. v. City /Complex Falsified evidence and wrongful _ 218,100 753 212,271 5,829SMITH LLP Police Litigation conviction complaint.

119897 LOZANO SMITH
Leonard Avila v. City/ Police

FLSA case - 550,000 22,050 484,172 65,828
Employment

123932 LOZANO SMITH
Loren Farell &Juan Baeilo/ Police

Retaliation claims - 100,000 100,000 100,000 -
Employment

118589 MEYERS NAVE
Paul Blumberg v. City/ Police Tort Falsified evidence and wrongful _ 20,000 375 7,746 12,254Litigation conviction complaint.

124435 MEYERS NAVE
Kim Nguyen v. City/ Police Tort

Negligence and physical assault 30,000 30,000 20,428 20,428 9,572Litigation

124648 MEYERS NAVE
Christian Rodriguez v. /Police Tort

Unlawful arrest and detention 75,000 75,000 - - 75,000Litigation

123160 REILY &JEFFREY, INC.
Christian Rodriguez v. /Police Tort

Unlawful arrest and detention 25,000 45,000 26,398 33,502 11,498Litigation

121707 STONE BUSAI~AH, LLP
19nacio Hernandez v. City/ Police

Excessive force claims - 65,000 772 49,437 15,563Tort Liti ation

123309 THE ZAPPIA LAW FIRM
George Mejia &Paul Valencia v.

Discrimination and harassment - 50,000 28,616 50,000 -
City/ Police Employment

Sub-total 996,400 673,142

RECREATION &PARKS

123671 HAIGHT BROWN & BONESTEEL BC510295 Michael Brown v. City/Tort Civil Rights Discrimination 75,000 100,000 - 25,000 75,000

Sub-total 75,000 -

T O T A L 6,354,036 3,872,849
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CONTRACT

NUMBER
LAW FIRM CASE NAME/MATTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION

APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDITURES

BALANCE
FY2015

CUM. AS OF
6/30/14

FY2015
CUM. AS OF

6/30/14

49058-2 HINSHAW & CULBERTSON Various On-site personnel investigations - 150,000 - 5,473 144,528

49169-3 HINSHAW & CULBERTSON Various On-site personnel investigations - 137,000 - 571 136,429

T O T A L -

NOTE: No current information provided for FY 2015.
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